

No. 19-20

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIAM ANDREOLI, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

YOUNGEVITY INTERNATIONAL CORP., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JONATHAN W. EMORD
Counsel of Record
PETER A. ARHANGELSKY
ERIC J. AWERBUCH
BRYAN G. SCHATZ
EMORD & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
11808 Wolf Run Lane
Clifton, VA 20124
(602) 388-8899
jemord@emord.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. There Is No Split In Appellate Authority ...	11
A. Each State’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Is Unique Requiring Independent Analy- sis by the Circuit Courts	13
B. Federal Circuits Uniformly Hold Inter- locutory Review Available Where a State Anti-SLAPP Statute Is Intended to Create an Immunity from Trial.....	14
II. The Petitioners Did Not Adequately Raise the Issue at the Ninth Circuit.....	19
III. Reversal by the Supreme Court Would Not Affect the Underlying Litigation.....	21
IV. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Err Because the Courts Have Interlocutory Appellate Juris- diction to Review Orders Denying Anti- SLAPP Motions in California.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. A Denial of an Anti-SLAPP Motion Fits Within the Collateral Order Doctrine.....	24
1. Denial of an Anti-SLAPP Motion Conclusively Determines a Disputed Question.....	25
2. Denial of an Anti-SLAPP Motion Is Separate from the Merits of the Claim.....	26
3. Denial of an Anti-SLAPP Motion Is Effectively Unreviewable After Final Judgment.....	29
B. Eliminating Interlocutory Review for Anti-SLAPP Motions Is Inconsistent with the <i>Erie</i> Doctrine.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	26
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514, 203 L. Ed. 2d 802 (2019)	20
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Breazeale v.</i> <i>Victim Services, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	29
<i>Burke v. Air Serv. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	33
<i>City of Littleton, Colo. v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	32
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	24
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973, 197 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2017)	20
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	24, 29
<i>Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 891 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009), superseded by statute as stated in <i>Schwern v.</i> <i>Plunkett</i> , 845 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2017) ...	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ernst v. Carrigan</i> , 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016)	2, 12, 13
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990), holding modified by <i>City of Littleton, Colo. v.</i> <i>Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004).....	32
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	20, 33
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	33
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 23
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	26, 28
<i>Liggon-Redding v. Estate of Sugarman</i> , 659 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 23, 27, 28
<i>Markham v. City of Newport News</i> , 292 F.2d 711 (4th Cir. 1961).....	34
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012), superseded by statute as stated in <i>Delucchi v. Songer</i> , 396 P.3d 826 (Nev. 2017).....	16, 17, 18, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	5, 24
<i>NCDR, L.L.C. v. Mauze & Bagby, P.L.L.C.</i> , 745 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	21
<i>Pers. Court Reporters, Inc. v. Rand</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 182 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 897 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>and cert. denied sub nom. Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1446, 203 L. Ed. 2d 681 (2019).....	5
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	32
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirsh</i> , 831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20, 30, 32, 33
<i>Wakaya Perfection, LLC v. YGYI Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-00315-DN, 2019 WL 977916 (D. Utah Feb. 28, 2019).....	7
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	21, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Workman v. Colichman</i> , 33 Cal. App. 5th 1039 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Youngevity Int’l Corp. v. Andreoli</i> , No. 18-55031 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7, 9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Youngevity Int’l Corp. v. Smith</i> , No. 16-CV-704- BTM-JLB (S.D. Cal. 2016)	6, 8
<i>Youngevity Int’l Corp. v. Smith</i> , 2019 WL 2918161 (S.D. Cal. July 5, 2019).....	6
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1132	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-504.....	14
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §§ 425.16 <i>et seq.</i>	14, 30
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(a).....	3, 4
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(c)(1).....	31
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(j)	4
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b).....	5
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(e).....	5, 19
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 22
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1).....	22
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 971.....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.650.....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.670(4)	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.152(4)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-1003.....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-1003(a)	14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.008(b)	18
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 501	20, 33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Sen. Judiciary Comm. Rep. on AB 1675	29
Cal. Bill Analysis, A.B. 1675 Assem. (Apr. 20, 1999)	4, 15
George W. Pring, <i>SLAPPs: Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 7 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 3 (1989)	3, 31
